Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 18933-002001

PATENTS ONLY

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original docume	nt(s) or copy(ies).		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Steven F. Bolling	BioVigil, LLC		
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes 图 No	3456 Daleview Drive Ann arbor, MI 48105		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Allit arbot, Wil 40100		
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:			
Execution Date: May 18, 2006	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:		
11/157,094 11/353,746 11/415,687			
Additional numbers at	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1		
DAVID L. FEIGENBAUM	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$120		
Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110	□ Enclosed		
	☑ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.		
	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050		
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. David L. Feigenbaum David L. Feigenbaum			
Reg. No. 30,378 Name of Person Signing Signature	Date		
Traine of Colon organiza			
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 5			

21338499.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below.

May 24, 2006 Date of Transmission Signature Chicago

Lesley J. Arcidy oed Name of Person Signing Certificate

PATENT REEL: 017679 FRAME: 0858

700266549

PATENI ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the date last below written by and between STEVEN F. BOLLING, M.D. ("Assignor") and BIOVIGIL, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignee").

Recitals:

- A Assignee was organized in the State of Michigan on December 22, 2005
- B Assignor and Elizabeth Routson executed Assignee's Operating Agreement as of December 31, 2005 (the "Operating Agreement Date").
- C In exchange for his equity interests in Assignee, Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee the United States Patent Applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with all associated patent rights to the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patents")

NOW, IHEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee his entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the effective date of such assignment or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents

Assignor will, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to any of the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patents and this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to any of the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

This Assignment will be deemed effective as of the Operating Agreement Date to the extent permitted by law or otherwise the earliest possible date thereafter legally permitted as it has always been the intent of the parties that Assignor was obligated to make such assignments in exchange for his equity interests in Assignee

Whenever possible, each provision of this Assignment will be interpreted in such a way as to be effective and valid under applicable law. If a provision is prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, it will be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

1237239 01

Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date last below written

ASSIGNOR:

Print Date:

STATE OF MICHIGAN

JANICE W DAVIS

Notary Public - Michigan Livingston County

My Commission Expires Sep Acting in the County of

Accepted by:

2006 by STEVEN F. BOLLING, M.D.

ASSIGNEE:

BIOVIGIL, LLC,

a Michigan limited liability company

Print Date:

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Acknowledged before me on

May 18, 2006 by Steven F. Bolling, manager of BIOVIGIL, LLC, a Michigan

limited liability company, for the company

JANICE W DAVIS

Notary Public - Michigan Livingsion County

My Commission Expires Sep Acting in the County of

PATENT REEL: 017679 FRAME: 0860

SCHEDULE A

Title	Patent Application Serial No.	Date Filed	
HAND CLEANLINESS	11/157,094	6/20/2005	
HAND CLEANLINESS	11/353,746	2/14/2006	
HAND CLEANLINESS	11/415,687	5/1/2006	

1237239 01

RECORDED: 05/24/2006

PATENT REEL: 017679 FRAME: 0861